

DATE FILED: June 21, 2022 10:37 PM  
FILING ID: FC96B27A9BCAC  
CASE NUMBER: 2022CA33

**COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS**

2 E 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Denver, CO 80203

---

La Plata County District Court No. 19CR486  
Hon. Judge Suzanne Carlson

---

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  
COLORADO,**

**Plaintiff - Appellee,**

**v.**

**BRADLEY TODD CLARK,**

**Defendant - Appellant.**

---

*For the Defendant - Appellant  
Bradley Todd Clark:*

Hollis A. Whitson, #32911  
Eric A. Samler, #32349  
Samler and Whitson, P.C.  
1600 Stout Street, Suite 1400  
Denver, Colorado 80202  
303- 670-0575

---

Case Number:2022CA33

---

**OPENING BRIEF**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**..... i

**ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW**..... 1

**STATEMENT OF THE PROCEEDINGS** ..... 1

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT** ..... 3

**ARGUMENT**..... 5

    I. The trial court committed reversible error (1) by allowing the People to introduce evidence that (a) Mr. Clark set a 2007 dumpster fire and was arrested for it, and (b) the police investigation focused on Clark as a result and (2) by introducing the arrest warrant affidavit including that information.....4

        A. Standard of Review .....4

        B. Additional Facts .....6

            1. Pretrial Ruling: Clark's alleged "response" to a 2007 dumpster fire.....6

            2. Pretrial Ruling: Detective’s testimony that the 2007 dumpster fire is why police investigation focused on Mr. Clark.....8

            3. Trial Evidence.....10

                a. *The statement in the search warrant affidavit*.....10

                b. *Detective O'Toole's testimony about the 2007 arson charge* .....11

                c. *Jeremiah Rush's testimony about the 2007 incident* .....12

C. Argument .....	13
1. Legal Standards .....	13
2. Use of the 2007 incident to show that Mr. Clark has an “interest in fires” and that is why he set both fires and that is why police focused on him is not evidence of motive. It is propensity evidence .....	14
3. The Court abused its discretion by admitting Detective O'Toole's testimony about the prior arson arrest .....	24
a. The court's pretrial ruling about the "course of investigation" was an abuse of discretion .....	24
b. The court's during-trial "Rule of Completeness" ruling was wrong .....	29
4. The erroneous admission of the 2007 incident (including O'Toole's testimony about it and admission of the search warrant affidavit containing the information) requires reversal .....	31
<b>II. Under the case facts, both criminal mischief and attempted first degree arson are lesser included offenses of second degree arson. Both must merge into the second degree arson conviction.....</b>	<b>37</b>
A. Standard of Review .....	37
B. Argument .....	37
<i>Criminal mischief is a lesser included offense of         second-degree arson.....</i>	<i>38</i>
<i>Under these facts, attempted first-degree arson is a lesser         included offense of second-degree arson .....</i>	<i>40</i>
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>41</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Bouiles v. People</i> , 770 P.2d 1274 (Colo. 1989) . . . . .	37
<i>Davis v. People</i> , 2013 CO 57, 310 P.3d 58 . . . . .	25
<i>Hagos v. People</i> , 2012 CO 63, ¶ 12, 288 P.3d 116, 119 . . . . .	32
<i>Jones v. Basinger</i> , 635 F.3d 1030, 1046 (7th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	26
<i>Kaufman v. People</i> , 202 P.3d 542 (Colo. 2009). . . . .	22, 24
<i>Magana v. People</i> , 2022 CO 25, ¶18, 2022 WL 2112169. . . . .	37
<i>Masters v. Gilmore</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 1027 (D. Colo. 2009) . . . . .	16 n. 2
<i>Masters v. People</i> , 58 P.3d 979, 998 (Colo. 2002) . . . . .	15-17, 23
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711, 717 (1969) . . . . .	37
<i>Overson v. State</i> , 386 P.3d 1149 (Wyo. 2017). . . . .	26
<i>Page v. People</i> , 2017 CO 88, 402 P.3d 468 . . . . .	4, 38
<i>Patton v. People</i> , 35 P.3d 124, 129 (Colo. 2001). . . . .	37
<i>People v. Alemayehu</i> , 2021 COA 69, ¶95, 494 P.3d 98, 116. . . . .	25-26
<i>People v. Bobian</i> , 2019 COA 183, ¶53, 461 P.3d 643, 653 (Berger, J., specially concurring) . . . . .	25
<i>People v. Baker</i> , 2021 CO 29, 485 P.3d 1100, 1108 . . . . .	31-32
<i>People v. Clark</i> , 2015 COA 44, ¶20. . . . .	15

<i>People v. Copeland</i> , 976 P.2d 334 (Colo. App. 1998) . . . . .	21
<i>People v. Cousins</i> , 181 P.3d 365 (Colo. App. 2007) . . . . .	16-17, 23
<i>People v. Garner</i> , 806 P.2d 366, 372 (Colo. 1991).. . . . .	14, 32
<i>People v. Griffin</i> , 224 P.3d 292 (Colo. App. 2009) . . . . .	17, 23
<i>People v. Hamilton</i> , 2019 COA 101, ¶51 . . . . .	4
<i>People v. Hoffman</i> , 225 Mich.App. 103, 570 N.W.2d 146, 148 (1997) . . . . .	15-16
<i>People v. Larson</i> , 97 P.3d 246, 249–50 (Colo.App. 2004) . . . . .	18 n. 3
<i>People v. Leonard</i> , 872 P.2d 1325, 1328 (Colo. App. 1993). . . . .	18 n. 3
<i>People v. Leske</i> , 957 P.2d 1030, 1035 (Colo. 1998) . . . . .	37
<i>People v. Magana</i> , 2022 CO 25 . . . . .	37
<i>People v. Manyik</i> , 2016 COA 42, ¶ 85, 383 P.3d 77, 91 . . . . .	29-30
<i>People v. Novitskiy</i> , 81 P.3d 1070, 1072 (Colo. App. 2003) . . . . .	32
<i>People v. Orozco</i> , 210 P.3d 472, 477 (Colo. App. 2009). . . . .	18 n. 3
<i>People v. Rath</i> , 44 P.3d 1033, 1041 (Colo. 2002) . . . . .	23
<i>People v. Robinson</i> , 226 P.3d 1145, 1152 (Colo.App. 2009) . . . . .	27-28
<i>People v. Rock</i> , 2017 CO 84, 402 P.3d 472 . . . . .	4, 38, 40-41
<i>People v. Roman</i> , 2017 CO 70, ¶14. . . . .	32

<i>People v. Saiz</i> , 32 P.3d 441, 451 (Colo. 2001). . . . .	31
<i>People v. Spoto</i> , 795 P.2d 1314 (Colo.1990) . . . . .	3, 7-8, 14, 20, 22, 29
<i>People v. Thompson</i> , 2018 COA 83, ¶65, <i>aff'd</i> , 2020 CO 72. . . . .	17
<i>People v. Trammell</i> , 2014 COA 34, ¶ 10, 345 P.3d 945, 947-48. . . . .	4
<i>People v. Welborne</i> , 2018 COA 127, 457 P.3d 71 . . . . .	4, 21, 38-39
<i>People v. Williams</i> , 2020 CO 78, 475 P.3d 593 . . . . .	22, 36
<i>People v. Wilson</i> , 2012 COA 163M, ¶ 47, 411 P.3d 11, 20, <i>reversed on other grounds</i> , 2015 CO 54M, 351 P.3d 1126. . . . .	31
<i>Perez v. People</i> , 2015 CO 45, ¶27, 351 P.3d 397, 404 . . . . .	23
<i>Pernell v. People</i> , 2018 CO 13, ¶ 22, 411 P.3d 669. . . . .	32
<i>Reyna-Abarca v. People</i> , 2017 CO 15 . . . . .	4, 37-38
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 721 S.E.2d 62, 72 (W.Va. 2011). . . . .	15
<i>Stull v. People</i> , 140 Colo. 278, 284, 344 P.2d 455, 458 (1959). . . . .	32
<i>Tevlin v. People</i> , 715 P.2d 338, 342 (Colo. 1986) . . . . .	32
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 491 P.3d 1033 (Wyo. 2021) . . . . .	26
<i>United States v. Alonzo</i> , 991 F.2d 1422, 1427 & n. 5 (8th Cir.1993) . . . . .	27
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 767 F.2d 1078, 1084 (4th Cir.1985) . . . . .	26

<i>United States v. Cass</i> , 127 F.3d 1218 (10th Cir.1997). . . . .	25
<i>United States v. Hamann</i> , 33 F.4 <sup>th</sup> 759 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2022) . . . . .	25
<i>United States v. Lopez-Medina</i> , 596 F.3d 716, 735 (10th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	30
<i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , 382 F.3d 453, 481 (4th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	30
<i>Woellhaf v. People</i> , 105 P.3d 209, 14 (Colo.2005) . . . . .	37
<i>Whalen v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 684, 688 (1980). . . . .	37
<i>Yusem v. People</i> , 210 P.3d 458 (Colo. 2009) . . . . .	3, 18-20, 22

**Statutes, Court Rules, and Constitutional Provisions**

§ 16-10-301(1), C.R.S. . . . .	18 n. 3
§ 18-2-101, C.R.S. . . . .	2
§ 18-4-102, C.R.S. . . . .	2, 39-40
§ 18-4-102(1), C.R.S. . . . .	2, 39
§ 18-4-103, C.R.S. . . . .	40
§ 18-4-103(1), C.R.S. . . . .	2, 39
§ 18-1-408(5)(a), C.R.S. . . . .	38
§ 18-4-501(1), C.R.S. . . . .	2
§ 18-4-501(1),(4)(f), C.R.S. . . . .	2



CRE 106 .....	3, 10-11, 29-30
CRE 401 .....	13, 25, 29
CRE 403 .....	25
CRE 403 .....	13, 15, 24-25, 29
CRE 404(b) .....	3-7, 13-25, 32
Crim. P. 52(a) .....	31
U.S. Const., amends. V, XIV .....	37
Colo. Const. art II § 18. ....	37

**Other Authorities**

2 McCormick on Evidence (4th ed.) §249, at 104 .....	27
2 Jack B. Weinstein & Margaret A. Berger, Weinstein's Federal Evidence, § 404.22 [3], at 404–115 (Joseph M. McLaughlin, ed., Matthew Bender 2d ed.2011) .....	15
